This is the peer reviewed version of the following
article:
González‐Benito, J., Olmos, D., Martínez‐Tarifa, J. M.,
González‐Gaitano, G. & Sánchez, F. A. (2019). PVDF/
BaTiO 3 /carbon nanotubes ternary nanocomposites
prepared by ball milling: Piezo and dielectric
responses. Journal of Applied Polymer Science,
136(29), 47788,

Poly(vinylidene fluoride), PVDF, was used as the polymer matrix (Sigma-Aldrich; Mn ~ 10,700;
Mw ~ 27,500 and density 1.78 g·cm-3). As the fillers multiwall carbon nanotubes, MWCNT,
purchased from Sigma-Aldrich (> 95 wt% in carbon, 7.5 nm mean diameter, 5 μm mean length
and density 2.1 g/cm3), and barium titanate submicrometric particles with tetragonal structure
4
(Curie point 128 ºC) 50, mean diameter 200 nm, 99.9% purity and density 6.02 g/cm3 (supplied
by Nanostructred and amorphous materials) were used.
Sample preparation
Mixtures of PVDF, BaTiO3 and MWCNT with different compositions were prepared. Codes for
the samples and relative amount of each component are gathered in Table 1.
Table 1. Codes for the composites prepared and relative amount of each component in them.
Sample PVDF (% wt) BaTiO3 (% wt) MWCNT (% wt)
PVDF 100 0.0 0.0
PVDF-1BT 99.0 1.0 0.0
PVDF-5BT 95.0 5.0 0.0
PVDF-10BT 90.0 10.0 0.0
PVDF-40BT 60.0 40.0 0.0
PVDF-0.1CNT 99.9 0.0 0.1
PVDF-0.5CNT 99.5 0.0 0.5
PVDF-1.0CNT 99.0 0.0 1.0
PVDF-3.0CNT 97.0 0.0 3.0
PVDF-40BT-0.1CNT 59.9 40.0 0.1
PVDF-40BT-0.5CNT 59.5 40.0 0.5
PVDF-40BT-1.0CNT 59.0 40.0 1.0
PVDF-40BT-3.0CNT 57.0 40.0 3.0
Films of the ternary nanocomposites were prepared following several processing steps:
i) PVDF pellets were ground using a MF10 Basic Microfine miller.
ii) Ground PVDF was then blended with BaTiO3 submicrometric particles and MWCNT in
different proportions (Table 1) using high energy ball milling, HEBM. The milling was